## 506649151 05/06/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6695962

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Execution Date				
JOHAN SUNDKVIST			04/28/2021			
HENRIK MYHRE-SAN	IDMARK		04/26/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	FREEBIT	FREEBIT AS				
Street Address:	PROFES	PROFESSOR ASCHEHOUGS PLASS 1				
City:	OSLO	OSLO				
State/Country:	NORWA	NORWAY				
Postal Code:	0180					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 29		9739893				
Application Number: 2973		9739895				
Application Number: 2973		9739897				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:	•	108)654-7866				
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be				
Phone:		08) 654-5000				
		ssignment@lernerdavid.com				
-			NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP			
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 4:	C	RANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016	6			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VALEA 3.1F-098 I				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LIZ SEMON	LIZ SEMON			
SIGNATURE:		/Liz Semon/	/Liz Semon/			
DATE SIGNED:		05/06/2021	05/06/2021			
Total Attachments: 2						
source=Fully Executed	•					
source=Fully Executed	Assignment#	page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS Docket Number

VALEA 3.1F-098 I VALEA 3.1F-098 II VALEA 3.1F-098 III

Whereas, I, Johan Sundkvist, of Oslo Norway, (hereafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements, as set forth in the following patent applications:

Appin No.	Filed	inventor(s)	Title
29/739,893	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	
29/739,895	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	
29/739,897	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	

(hereafter \*Applications for Patent"); and

Whereas, Freebit AS, a company of Norway (hereafter "Assignee") whose mailing address is Professor Aschehougs Plass 1, Oslo, NO, 0180, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications for Patent and the inventions covered thereby (herafter "Inventions");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I. as assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest. for the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to the Inventions and the Applications for Patent and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied therefor or granted therefor in the United States of America, and all other countries for the Inventions, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Inventions claiming priority to or benefit of the Applications for Patent pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any international treaty, agreement or convention for the protection of intellectual property, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Hague Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Industrial Designs, the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Inventions and the Applications for Patent and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Inventions, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Applications for Patent and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee; and Assignor does hereby also agree that Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment and any and all assignments of the Inventions and the Applications for Patent in the sole name of Assignee and that Assignee may act on behalf of Assignor to perfect this Assignment and any and all assignments of the Inventions and the Applications for Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, as Assignor, have caused these presents to be signed by its duty appointed trustee having full authority to convey its properties.

April 28, 2021 (Date)

April 28, 2021 (Date)

han Sundwist

Witness Signature)

Witness Name Charlotte Smith Systad

Page 1 of 1

Docket Number

## ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

VALEA 3.1F-098 I VALEA 3.1F-098 II VALEA 3.1F-098 III

Whereas, I, Henrik Myhre-Sandmark, of Oslo, Norway, (hereafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements, as set forth in the following patent applications:

Appin No.	Filed	Inventor(s)	Title
29/739,893	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	
29/739,895	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	
29/739,897	June 30, 2020	Johan Sundkvist and	Earphone
		Henrik Myhre-Sandmark	

(hereafter "Applications for Patent"); and

Whereas, **Freebit AS**, a company of **Norway**, (hereafter "Assignee") whose mailing address is **Professor Aschehougs Plass 1**, **Oslo**, **NO**, **0180**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications for Patent and the inventions covered thereby (herafter "Inventions");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to the Inventions and the Applications for Patent and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied therefor or granted therefor in the United States of America, and all other countries for the Inventions, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Inventions claiming priority to or benefit of the Applications for Patent pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any international treaty, agreement or convention for the protection of intellectual property, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Hague Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Industrial Designs, the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Inventions and the Applications for Patent and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Inventions, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Applications for Patent and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee; and Assignor does hereby also agree that Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment and any and all assignments of the Inventions and the Applications for Patent in the sole name of Assignee and that Assignee may act on behalf of Assignor to perfect this Assignment and any and all assignments of the Inventions and the Applications for Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, as Assignor, have caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its properties.

26.04.2021 (Date)

26.04.2021

(Date)

andmark Signature)

Witness Name

Monica Myhre-Sandmark

2 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 056158 FRAME: 0913

**RECORDED: 05/06/2021**